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Appendix No. 1 - Price list of EV-Charging services 

for charging clients 
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Introduction 
Smart Fuel Pass s.r.o. is the operator of the universal, fully digital Smart Fuel Pass system, which provides comprehensive management 

of chargers for electric cars (EV-Charging stations), coupled with fully integrated payment functionality, a localization module and 

online navigation. The system provides full management of: 

• Payers 

o Persons 

o Companies 

• Payers in the environment of companies and their employees  

o Fleet management 

o Management of buyers  

• Merchants (recipients of payments) 

• Sales points 

• Payment terminals 

• Products and services 

• Prices, individual discounts, intermediary commissions, commission fees 

• Price tariffs 

• Financial accounts 

• Credit limits 

• Payments using the card payment gateway 

• Client and merchant contracts 

• Automatic invoicing 

The means of payment as well as the payment terminal is a mobile phone and the Smart Fuel Pass payment application. 

The system provides two user interfaces for both payers and merchants: 

• Mobile application  

• Web interface - portal 

SmartFuelPass – is a full-fledged solution for charging electric cars, where the customer can register electronically and after a 

simplified verification of his identity, he has his own profile, where he can manage: 

• users within their profile - managers  

• companies on behalf of which he is authorized to act 

• users within their profile – drivers, including security limits for making payments 

• means of payment – mobile phones 

• financial accounts 

• and much more 

Reports, a graphic dashboard and reports related to transactions in the mobile application are available. Data is displayed in the system 

depending on the user role. 

A significant advantage of the SmartFuelPass model is ultra-modern internal roaming, in other words, the possibility of charging an 

electric car at the chargers of various charging network operators. 

A unique feature of the system is the possibility of receiving rewards for recommending the system to other users, the so-called 

Referral1. 

SmartFuelPass model price list 
The pricing policy in the SmartFuelPass program is based on a transaction fee. All fees are billed and payable as set forth below. 

All fees are listed without VAT. The relevant VAT will be charged in the relevant items.  

EV-Charging platform services 
The Smart Fuel Pass - EV Charging service is provided in the form of SaaS (Software as a service). 

 
1 Explained in the Rewards chapter 
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No. Description Price Price unit Settlement date 

1. Right to use the platform Free   

2. Activation, registration fee Free   

3. Web interface - portal Free   

4. Mobile application Free   

5. Consolidated invoicing 2 Free   

6. Issue of RFID charging card 6 € Per piece After issuing 

7. Blocking of a lost or stolen RFID card at the client's request 3 5 € For the act Immediately 

 

Financial services charged by the Payment Institution 4 
As the integrated functionality of the system is a digital payment wallet and the financial settlement of transactions, the system 

requires the maintenance of financial accounts in a licensed payment institution. Fees may be associated with maintaining and using 

a financial payment account. For easier orientation, we present them informatively below. 

No. Description Price Price unit Settlement date 

1. Management of the client's financial personal account Free   

2. Management of the client's financial account, a legal entity Free   

3. Cash deposit to a bank account Free 5   

4. Top-up of a SEPA payment account by transfer from accounts 
outside the ecosystem of the Payment Institution for a top-up 
amount of 25 € (or the equivalent in another currency 
according to the exchange rate published on the 
SmartFuelPass website) and more 

Free   

5. Top-up of a SEPA payment account by transfer from accounts 
outside the Payment Institution's ecosystem for a top-up 
amount of up to 25 € (or the equivalent in another currency 
according to the exchange rate published on the 
SmartFuelPass website) 

0,25 € For each 
transaction 

Immediately 

6. Top-up of a payment account via the payment card gateway 
for a top-up amount of 25 € (or the equivalent in another 
currency according to the exchange rate published on the 
SmartFuelPass website) and more 

Free   

7. Top-up of a payment account via a payment card gateway for 
an amount up to 25 € (or the equivalent in another currency) 

0,25 € For each 
transaction  

Immediately 

8. Account top-up by credit limit Free   

9. Internal transfer between own accounts in the Payment 
Institution's system 

Free   

10. Internal transfer between foreign accounts in the Payment 
Institution's system 

Free   

11. Outgoing payment outside the Payment Institution within the 
EEA 

0,25 €  For each 
transaction 

Immediately 

12. Other outgoing payment e.g., foreign payment Individual   

 

  

 
2 In the form of PDF or XML 
3 Blocking of the card by the operator based on the client's instruction. The client can still block the card through the portal himself, free of charge. 
4 Payment institution means the company Ultima Payments a.s., Panenská 13, 811 03 Bratislava, Slovakia 
5 It does not include costs charged by third parties such as banks. This fee may be charged separately at the time of the transaction, depending on the 

bank, as some banks charge fixed fees for the transaction regardless of the amount of the transaction.  
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Other services of the Payment Institution associated with maintaining a financial account 
 

No. Description Price Price unit Settlement date 

1. Electronic account statement Free   

2. Cancellation and refund 30 € For payment Immediately 

3. Electronic confirmation of payment Free   

4.  Account statement in paper form 
5 € + 1 € for 
each sheet 
A4 

 
After sending the 
statement 

5. 
Confirmation of payment in paper 
form 

9 € 
For a confirmed 
transaction 

After sending the 
confirmation 

6. 
Sending a statement or payment 
confirmation by post 

1,50 € + 
postage 
costs 

For a statement 
After sending the 
statement 

7. 
Sending a statement or confirmation 
of payment by email 

1,50 € For a statement  
After sending the 
statement  

8. 
Crediting an insufficiently identified 
payment 

5 € 
For crediting the 
payment 

After crediting the 
payment 

9. Unidentified payment refund 30 € For payment Immediately 

10. 
De-activation/activation of the means 
of payment at the client's request 

9 € 
For each 
deactivation/activation 

After 
deactivation/activation 

 

Rewards 
Each Client is assigned a unique string. This string can be integrated into links (URLs) for e-marketing or e-onboarding. Subsequently, 

thanks to this string, the system can identify through which existing Client the new Client or new Merchant registered in the system. 

Referral and Referral Owner link will be created between them (see GTC for details). When a Referral makes a payment, the Referral 

Owner receives a reward according to the following table: 

No. Description Price Price unit Settlement date 

1. Reward For payment for electric car charging 
services (EV-Charging) 

0,90% From the total value 
of the transaction 

quarterly 

 


